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DIRECTORATE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT

119, MESOGEION AVE, 115 26 ATHENS, GREECE

Tel :4302131513747 To:
430213 15 13086 REPUBLIC OF LIBERIA
43021315 13396 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

E-mail: EENyoekagr $.0. Box 4024
ov.ypekagr 4" Street Sinkor, Tubman Boulevard,
Go ypoka gr 1000 Monrovia, 10 LIBERIA

mal: EE 0<oa.g01
hoocom

coo00
[rm

ce:
1. Ministry of Environment and Energy

(MOEE)/ Ministers Office
2. MOEE/ Gen. SecretaryofWaste.

Management Coordination
3. MoEE/ Gen. Secretary of

Environmental Inspectorate
4. LIST OF C.C. RECIPIENTS

SUBJECT: legal shipment of plastic waste to Liberia.
Ref.

1. The email message of the company “Stavropoulou Dimitra” on 01-11-2019 to our Service
with attached information

IL The email message of the Secreatary of Basel Convention on 03:01-2020 to the
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) of Liberia, with which our Service was informed for
the fist timeabout the waste shipment to Liberia mentioned above.

I. The email message of our Service on 15-01-2020 to the EPA Liberia, with which relevant
information was requested.

IV. Our email message of our Service on 17-01-2020 to the EPA Liberia, with which information
on the case, avaiable to our Service, was sent.

V. The document of the EPA Liberia on 04-02-2020, sent via e-mail (our ref. 13327/275/05-02
2020)

VI. The email message of our Service on 20.02-2020to EPA Liberia and other involved parties
VII. The email message of the company “Stavropoulou Dimitra” on 21-02-2020 (our ref.

20071/440/21-02-2020 to the involved parties.
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VIII. The email message of our Service on 04-03-2020 to the company “Stavropoulou Dimitra”.
IX. The email message of the company “Stavropoulou Dimitra” on 05-03-2020 to our Service 

(reply to our email mentioned above).  
X. The email message of EPA Liberia on 13-03-2020 to the Secretary of Basel Convention, 

which was notified to us (our ref. 28345/595/16-03-2020).
XI. The email message of the Secreatary of Basel Convention on 16-03-2020 to ΕΡΑ Liberia, 

which was notified to us (our ref. 29088/608/18-03-2020).
XII. The common letter of Basel Action Network and Greenpeace, sent on 06-07-2020 (our ref. 

65147/1421/07-07-2020) and the email message of the European Union, sent on 06-07-
2020, with the above letter attached (our ref. 65420/1415/07-07-2020). 

XIII. The letter of the company “Stavropoulou Dimitra” on 28-07-2020 to our Service (our ref. 
74270/1603/29-07-2020).

XIV. Our document (ref. 72505/1558/30-07-2020) to the company “Stavropoulou Dimitra”.  
XV. The email message of EPA Liberia on 27-08-2020, with the EPA’s letter on 25-08-2020 to the 

delegation of the EU to Liberia attached.
XVI. The letter of the European Commission on 15-09-2020 to our Service (our ref. 

89351/1986/17-09-2020). 

In response to your document on 04-02-2020 (ref. V), regarding four (4) containers that have been 
seized in the port of Monrovia and contain waste plastic packaging, and following the email of our 
Service sent on 20-02-2020 (ref. VI) and other relevant electronic correspondence, we would like to 
inform you of the following:

1. From the examination of the information required in accordance with the article 18 of the 
Regulation (EC) 1013/2006, which was sent to our Service by the person who arranged the 
shipment of these waste (ref. I), we have established that the waste destination was a 
recovery facility in Morocco and not Liberia. Additionally, with our email ref. VII, we asked the 
person who arranged the shipment for a copy of the contract with the consignee of the waste 
in Morocco and of the evidential bill of landing. I reply to our request, the person who 
organized the shipment informed us that the waste was transported in the absence of a valid 
contract (ref. IX), in violation of article 18 (2) of the above Regulation.

2. Moreover, according to the Regulation (EC) 1418/2007 (as it was amended by the Regulation 
(EC) 733/2014, these waste was allowed to be transported from the EU Member States to 
Morocco accompanied by the information as defined in article 18 of the Regulation 
1013/2006, for whereas the waste export to Liberia must have been required prior written 
notification and consent of the relevant competent authorities.

3. Following the aforementioned the Ministry of Environment and Energy, as competent authority 
for transboundary waste shipments, considers this waste shipment to be an illegal shipment. 
Given that the person who arranged the shipment of these waste and bears the responsibly, 
without excluding the share of responsibility of other parties, has stated that  does not 
undertake the take-back of this four containers, we, as competent authority of dispatch, will 
apply article 9 (2) of the Basel Convention, as transposed into EU legislation with article 24 of 
Regulation (EC) 1013/2006 and in particular the provisions of its paragraph 2.c) for the return 
(take-back) of this waste to Greece.     

4. Our Service, in order to organize the return of the waste from the port of Monrovia, examines 
individual issues, including covering costs and the assignment of responsibilities.
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5. We apologize for the delay in sending our reply, for which in addition to the aforementioned the 
special situation of our country due to the pandemic has also contributed, and we will keep 
you informed on our further actions.

                                                                                    THE GENERAL SECRETARY 
                                                                       OF WASTE MANAGEMENT COORDINATION

                                                                                               E. GRAFAKOS

   



EAAHNIKH AHMOKPATIA
YNIOYPIEIO NEPIBAANONTOX & ENEPTEIAZ

TENIKH TPAMMATEIA IYNTONIEMOY AIAXEIPIZHE ANIOBAHTAN
'AIEYOYNEH BIAXEIPIZHE ANOBAHTON

A. MEZOTEION 119, 115 26 AGHNA, EANAZ

Toh. #302131513 747 nPOZ:
4302131513086 REPUBLICOF IBERIA
4302131513396 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

email: IE@orv.ypeka.g AGENCY
Iovockagt P.0. Box 4024

or ctost Steet Sinkor, Tubman
Boulevard,
1000 Monrovia, 10 UBERIA
©mai I <p.ov.
[Te
Ieagov.

KOINONOWEH:
1. YNEN/ fp. fev. Fpappaéa

Zuvtoviopos Awaxeipiong.
AnoBhtwy,

2. YNEN/ Sbua EnBedpnong
Notiou ENAd6os

3. NINAKAZ KOINOMOIHEEQN

‘OEMA: Napévoyn pevacbopé anoPhituwy mhastiiy own Adpepia.
DETR:

1. To an 01-11-2019 rivupa nhextpovixric aMnroypadiag Tne enyeipnong «Iravponoiiou

Binepas po ty Ynnpeoi Ha He ovvnéva oroNela.
Il. To ané 09-01-2020 wivupa nA. aMnoypadiag Tg fpappateias mC Iouaons Tg

Baoweiag npog mv EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (EPA) tg Awepiag, pe to omoio

YVwoTonouBnKe a nod Gopd aT Ypeaia ag n avurépw Keradop arophitLy
om ABepia.

In. To ané 15-01-2020 pivupa nA. alAnhoypadiag mg Yrnpeoiag pag npog my EPA ABepiac,

HE TO OM0i0 INTOVVTaY OXETIKG OTOUE(.
IV. To and 17-01-2020 wivupa nA. alnhoypaciag tg Yrnpeoiag pag npog tv EPA Aepiac,

He ouvnppéva ta Sid pag Srabéowa otoyeia oxeTka ue ty unéBeon.
V. To ané 04-02-2020 éyypado tng EPA ABepiag, To onoio otdAn pe To and 05-02-2010

wivupa nhextpovikiic aAAnhoypadiac (A.M. YNEN/AAA 13327/275/05-02-2020).

VI. To ané 20-02-2020 pvupa nA. alnhoypadiag tng Ynnpeoiac pag npog my EPA AiBepiag

kau hound eprhexopeva pépn.

VIL To and 21:022020 wivopa nh. aMnoyeadia Ts emueipnons «Zauporoshou
Arup (AN. YIEN/ABA 20071/440/21-02-2020) mpos ta epmhexcyieva pn
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VIII. Το από 04-03-2020 μήνυμα ηλ. αλληλογραφίας της Υπηρεσίας μας προς την επιχείρηση 
«Σταυροπούλου Δήμητρα».

IX. Το από 05-03-2020 μήνυμα ηλ. αλληλογραφίας της επιχείρησης «Σταυροπούλου 
Δήμητρα» προς την Υπηρεσία μας (απάντηση στο ανωτέρω σχετικό).

X. Το από 13-03-2020 μήνυμα ηλ. αλληλογραφίας της ΕΡΑ Λιβερίας προς την Γραμματεία της 
Σύμβασης της Βασιλείας, το οποίο μας κοινοποιήθηκε (Α.Π. ΥΠΕΝ/ΔΔΑ 28345/595/16-03-
2020).

XI. Το από 16-03-2020 μήνυμα ηλ. αλληλογραφίας της Γραμματείας της  Σύμβασης της 
Βασιλείας προς την ΕΡΑ Λιβερίας, το οποίο μας κοινοποιήθηκε (Α.Π. ΥΠΕΝ/ΔΔΑ 
29088/608/18-03-2020).

XII. Η από 06-07-2020 κοινή επιστολή των BaselActionNetwork και Greenpeace (Α.Π. 
ΥΠΕΝ/ΔΔΑ 65147/1421/07-07-2020) και το από 06-07-2020 μήνυμα ηλ. αλληλογραφίας 
της Ευρωπαϊκής Επιτροπής, με συνημμένη την προαναφερόμενη επιστολή (Α.Π. ΥΠΕΝ/ΔΔΑ 
65420/1415/07-07-2020).

XIII. Η από 28-07-2020 επιστολή της επιχείρησης «Σταυροπούλου Δήμητρα» προς την 
Υπηρεσία μας (Α.Π. ΥΠΕΝ/ΔΔΑ 74270/1603/29-07-2020).

XIV. Το με α.π. 72505/1558/30-07-2020 έγγραφό μας προς την επιχείρηση «Σταυροπούλου 
Δήμητρα».  

XV. Το από 27-08-2020 μήνυμα ηλ. αλληλογραφίας της ΕΡΑ Λιβερίας, με συνημμένη την από 
25-08-2020 επιστολή της προς την αντιπροσωπεία της ΕΕ στη Λιβερία.

XVI. Η από 15-09-2020 επιστολή της Ευρωπαϊκής Επιτροπής προς την Υπηρεσία μας (Α.Π. 
ΥΠΕΝ/ΔΔΑ 89351/1986/17-09-2020).

Σε απάντηση του από 04-02-2020 εγγράφου σας (σχετ. V) αναφορικά με τέσσερα (4) 
εμπορευματοκιβώτια που έχουν δεσμευθεί στο λιμάνι της Μονρόβια και περιέχουν απόβλητα 
πλαστικής συσκευασίας, καθώς και σε συνέχεια του από 20-02-2020 μηνύματος ηλεκτρονικού 
ταχυδρομείου της Υπηρεσίας μας (σχετ. VI) και της λοιπής σχετικής ηλεκτρονικής 
αλληλογραφίας, σας γνωστοποιούμε τα εξής:

1. Από τον έλεγχο των προβλεπόμενων στο άρθρο 18 του Κανονισμού (ΕΚ) αριθ. 1013/2006 
στοιχείων, τα  οποία απεστάλησαν στην Υπηρεσία μας από το πρόσωπο που οργάνωσε τη 
μεταφορά των εν λόγω αποβλήτων (σχετ. Ι), διαπιστώσαμε ότι προορισμός των αποβλήτων 
ήταν εγκατάσταση ανάκτησης στο Μαρόκο και όχι στη Λιβερία. Επιπλέον, με το σχετ. VIII 
ζητήσαμε από το πρόσωπο που οργάνωσε τη μεταφορά αντίγραφο της σύμβασης με τον 
παραλήπτη των αποβλήτων στο Μαρόκο και του αποδεικτικού εγγράφου φόρτωσης των 
εμπορευματοκιβωτίων.  Σε απάντηση του ανωτέρω αιτήματός μας το πρόσωπο που οργάνωσε 
τη μεταφορά μας ενημέρωσε ότι τα απόβλητα μεταφέρθηκαν χωρίς να υπάρχει σε ισχύ η εν 
λόγω σύμβαση (σχετ. ΙΧ), κατά παράβαση του άρθρου 18 (2) του ανωτέρω Κανονισμού. 

2. Εξάλλου, σύμφωνα με τον Κανονισμό (ΕΚ) αριθ. 1418/2007 (όπως τροποποιήθηκε με τον 
Κανονισμό (ΕΚ) αριθ. 733/2014), τα εν λόγω απόβλητα μπορούσαν να μεταφερθούν από τα 
Κράτη Μέλη της ΕΕ στο Μαρόκο συνοδευόμενα από τις πληροφορίες που ορίζονται στο άρθρο 
18 του Κανονισμού 1013/2006, ενώ για την εξαγωγή τους στη Λιβερία θα έπρεπε να 
εφαρμοσθεί η διαδικασία της προηγούμενης γραπτής κοινοποίησης και συγκατάθεσης των 
αρμόδιων αρχών.

3. Κατόπιν των ανωτέρω το Υπουργείο Περιβάλλοντος και Ενέργειας, ως αρμόδια αρχή για τις 
διασυνοριακές μεταφορές αποβλήτων, κρίνει ότι η ανωτέρω μεταφορά αποβλήτων συνιστά 
παράνομη μεταφορά. Δεδομένου ότι το πρόσωπο, το οποίο οργάνωσε τη μεταφορά των εν 
λόγω αποβλήτων και φέρει την ευθύνη, χωρίς να αποκλείεται το ενδεχόμενο ευθύνης και 
άλλων μερών, έχει δηλώσει ότι δεν αναλαμβάνει την επιστροφή των τεσσάρων 
εμπορευματοκιβωτίων, ως αρμόδια αρχή αποστολής θα προβούμε στην εφαρμογή του  
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άρθρου 9 (2) της Σύμβασης της Βασιλείας, όπως αυτό έχει μεταφερθεί στο δίκαιο της Ε.Ε. με 
το  άρθρο 24 του Κανονισμού (ΕΚ) αριθ. 1013/2006 και ειδικότερα των προβλεπόμενων στην 
παρ. 2.γ) αυτού για την επιστροφή (take-bacκ) των αποβλήτων στην Ελλάδα.

4. Η Υπηρεσία μας, προκειμένου να οργανώσει την διαδικασία επιστροφής των αποβλήτων από 
το λιμάνι της Μονρόβια, διερευνά επί μέρους ζητήματα, μεταξύ των οποίων και την κάλυψη 
του σχετικού κόστους αλλά και την απόδοση ευθυνών. 

5. Απολογούμαστε για την καθυστερημένη απάντηση, για την οποία συνετέλεσε εκτός των 
παραπάνω αναφερόμενων και η ειδική κατάσταση της χώρας μας λόγω της πανδημίας, και θα 
σας ενημερώσουμε για τις περαιτέρω ενέργειές μας. 

                                                                                                         Ο ΓΕΝΙΚΟΣ ΓΡΑΜΜΑΤΕΑΣ
                                                                                            ΣΥΝΤΟΝΙΣΜΟΥ ΔΙΑΧΕΙΡΙΣΗΣ ΑΠΟΒΛΗΤΩΝ       

                                                                                                             Ε. ΓΡΑΦΑΚΟΣ


